
RESOLUTION No. ~ 64 

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE 
AGREEMENT WITH UNITED WAY OF NEVADA COUNTY TO 
REALLOCATE $24,000 IN GRANT FUNDS TO THE OFFICE OF 
EMERGENCY SERVICES TO CONTINUE BUILDING 
COLLABORATIVE COMMUNITY EDUCATION AROUND 
WILDFIRE PREPAREDNESS WITH A FOCUS ON GO BAGS, 
AUTHORIZE THE DIRECTOR OF EMERGENCY SERVICES TO 
EXECUTE THE AMENDMENT, AND DIRECTS THE AUDITOR-
CONTROLLER TO AMEND THE FISCAL YEAR 2025/26 OFFICE 
OF EMERGENCY SERVICES BUDGET (4/5 AFFIRMATIVE VOTE 
REQUIRED) 

WHEREAS, on January 10, 2023, the County of Nevada accepted the United Way of 
Nevada County Grant (Res. 23-025) for the Nevada County Access and Functional Needs 
Program to support wildfire mitigation activities in the amount of $24,000; and 

WHEREAS, the Fire Safe Council of Nevada County failed to contract and complete the 
services related to the Access and Functional Needs Program described under Item 2 of the grant 
agreement; and 

WHEREAS, in 2024, OES and UWNC partnered to host the highly successful Go-Bag 
Party, providing emergency preparedness supplies and educational materials to over 800 Nevada 
County residents; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their agreement to allow and provide for 
continued successful collaboration between the Nevada County Office of Emergency Services 
(OES) and United Way of Nevada County (UWNC) and have mutually agreed to reallocate 
$24,000 in grant funds to continue building collaborative community education around wildfire 
preparedness with a focus on Go-Bags. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of 
Supervisors approves amendment 1 to the contract between the County of Nevada and The United 
Way of Nevada County extending the term of the agreement to June 1, 2026 and amending 
E~chibit A to reflect the updated scope of work, authorizes the Director of Emergency Services to 
execute the amendment, and directs the Auditor Controller to amend the Fiscal Year 2025/26 
Office of Emergency Services Budget as follows: 

Increase: 
0101-20702-414-1000 522090 $24,000 



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of 
said Board, held on the 8th day of July 2025, by the following vote of said Board: 

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Robb Tucker, Lisa Swarthout, Susan 
Hoek, and Hardy Bullock. 

Noes: None. 

Absent: None. 

Abstain: None. 

Recuse: None. 
ATTEST: 

TINE MATHIASEN 

Chief Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

By: ~U^^^. •~/~`• ~~ 
Heidi Hall, Chair 



AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT WITH THE COUNTY OF NEVADA AND THE UNITED WAY OF 
NEVADA COUNTY 

THIS AMENDMENT is executed this day of June 24, 2025 by and between COUNTY OF 
NEVADA and UNITED WAY OF NEVADA COUNTY (UWNC). Said Amendment wil l amend the 
prior agreement between the parties entitled Agreement Between the County of Nevada and 
the United Way of Nevada County executed on January 10, 2023 by Resolution No. 23-025. 

WHEREAS, on January 10, 2023 the County of Nevada accepted the United Way of 
Nevada County Grant (Resolution No. 23-025) for the Nevada County Access and Functional 
Needs Program to support wildfire mitigation activities in the amount of $24,000; and 

WHEREAS, the Fire Safe Council of Nevada County failed to contract and complete the 
services related to the Access and Functional Needs Program described under Item 2 of the grant 
agreement; and 

WHEREAS, in 2024, OES and UWNC partnered to host the highly successful Go-Bag 
Party, providing emergency preparedness supplies and educational materials to over 800 Nevada 
County residents; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their agreement to allow or provide for continued 
successful collaboration between the Nevada County Office of Emergency Services (OES) and 
United Way of Nevada County (UWNC) and have mutually agreed to reallocate $24,000 in grant 
funds to continue building collaborative community education around wildfire preparedness with a 
focus on Go-Bags. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

This amendment shall be effective as of June 24, 2025. 

2. That paragraph II shall be changed to the following: 
WHEREAS, in support of the Nevada County Board of Supervisors 2022 Objective 
to "Lead the community in all hazards planning, preparedness, response and 
recovery with a focus on wildfire" the Nevada County Office of Emergency Services 
and the United Way of Nevada County identified a need to support collaborative 
community education around wildfire and disaster preparedness with an emphasis 
on Go-Bags. 

3. That paragraph IV shall be changed to the following: 
WHEREAS, the United Way of Nevada County has received grant funds from the 
United Way of Wine Country, the functional intent which aligns) with the Board 
Objective, the United Way of Nevada County will be granting the $24,000 in funds 
to the County of Nevada Office of Emergency Services to support wildfire 
education and disaster preparedness. 

That Item 1 shall be changed to the following: 
1. Fund Allocation: The Nevada County Office of Emergency Services shall 
amend their budget to include the funds awarded by the United Way of Nevada 
County. These funds shall be allocated to the Nevada County Office of Emergency 
Services Outreach and Education Program and shall be in the total amount 
granted by the United Way of Nevada County ($24,000). 

That Item 2 shall be changed to the following: 
2. Use of Funds: The Nevada County Office of Emergency Services agrees to 
use the funds on expenditures related to providing wildfire and disaster 



preparedness education and materials to the Nevada County community with an 
emphasis on Go Bags. Eligible use of award funds includes, but is not limited to, 
the provision of outreach materials, emergency preparedness supplies, graphic 
design services, videography services, meeting materials, outreach event supplies 
and fees, translation services, and media services that support the dissemination 
of critical wildfire and disaster preparedness information to the Nevada County 
Community. 

6. That Item 3 shall be changed to the following: 
3. Term of Agreement: This Agreement shall commence on the date of the last 
signature of this grant agreement. All funds provided by this Agreement shall be 
expended by June 1, 2026. 

7. That Item 5 shall be changed to the following: 
5. Reporting: Upon the completion of the term, the Nevada County Office of 
Emergency Services shall submit a report no later than 60 days after the expiration 
of this Agreement. The report shall summarize how the funds were used, include 
photographs of materials purchased, and provide purchase backup 
documentation. 

That in all other respects, the prior agreement of the parties shall remain in full 
force and effect except as amended herein. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
COUNTY COUNSEL 

By: 

ATTEST: 

By: 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

COUNTY OF NEVADA 

By: 
Alex Keeble-Toll 
Director of Emergency Services 

CONTRACTOR: 

By: 
Louise Reed 
Executive Director, United Way of 
Nevada County 



Agreement between the County of Nevada 
and the United Way of Nevada County 

This Agreement is made and entered into as of the I st day of December 2022 by and between the 

COUNTY OF NEVADA, a political subdivision of the State of California ("County"), and the United 

Way of Nevada County ("UWNC"), collectively the "Parties" (individually as "Party"). 

WHEREAS, in support of the Nevada County Board of Supervisors 2022 Objective to "Lead the 

community in all hazards planning, preparedness, response and recovery with a focus on wildfire" the 

Nevada County Office of Emergency Services and the United Way of Nevada County identified a need 

to support the Access and Functional Needs Program for seniors, low-income, and residents with 

disabilities to ensure that these vulnerable community members receive support in achieving defensible 

space around their residences. 

WHEREAS, the United Way of Nevada County works to support its partners and the residents of 

Nevada County in building better lives and meeting their basic needs. 

WHEREAS, the United Way of Nevada County has received grant funds from the United Way of the 

Wine Country, the functional intent of which aligns) with the Board Objective, the United Way of 

Nevada County will be granting twenty-four thousand ($24,000) in funds to the County of Nevada 

Office of Emergency Services to support the Access and Functional Needs Program. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

I. Fund Allocation: Nevada County Office of Emergency Services shall amend their budget to 

include the funds awarded by United Way of Nevada County. These funds shall be allocated to the 

Access and Functional Needs Program and shall be in the total amount granted by the United Way 

of Nevada County ($24,000). 

2. Use of Funds: The Nevada County Office of Emergency Services agrees to use the funds on 

expenditures related to providing defensible space services to eligible parties under the Access and 

Function Needs Program. Eligible use of award funds includes, but is not limited to, provision of 

contract tree services, mastication services, or other fuels reduction/vegetation services and 

associated salary, benefits, and equipment costs to ensure that defensible space objectives are met 

for residents included in the Phase I AFN Program funded by FEMA. 

3. Term of Agreement: This Agreement shall commence on the date of last signature of this grant 

agreement. All funds provided by this Agreement shall be expended by April 2, 2023. 

4. Electronic Signatures: The parties acknowledge and agree that this Agreement may be executed 

by electronic signature, which shall be considered as an original signature for all purposes and shall 

have the same force and effect as an original signature. Without limitation, "electronic signature" 

shall include faxed or emailed versions of an original signature or electronically scanned and 

transmitted versions (e.g., via pdfl of an original signature. 

5. Reporting: Upon completion of the term, The Nevada County Office of Emergency Services shall 

submit a report no later than 60 days after the expiration of this Agreement. The report shall 

contain the addresses at which services were provided, the total cost of providing the listed 

services, and before/after photos. 



Entirety of Agreement: This Agreement contains the entire agreement of County and United 
Way of Nevada County with respect to the subject matter hereof, and no other agreement, 
statement, or promise made by any Party, or to any employee, officer, or agent of any Party, which 
is not contained in this Agreement, shall be binding or valid. Should all or any portion of any 
provision of this Agreement be held unenforceable or invalid for any reason, but the remainder of 
the Agreement can be enforced without failure of material consideration to any Party, then the 
remaining portions or provisions shall be unaffected. 

Exhibits: All exhibits referred to herein and attached hereto are incorporated herein by this 
reference. 

8. Upon request, UWNC or its authorized representative shall have access to and the right to 
examine all records, books, papers, or documents of the COUNTY related to the Project and use 
of UWNC funds provided under this Agreement. The COUNTY shall retain such records, books, 
papers, and documents for a period of not less than five (5) years from the termination date. 

9. The Parties to this Agreement hereby certify that they are acting independently and not as agents, 
employees, or joint ventures with each other. Neither Party nor its officers, employees or 
volunteers are employees of the other. 

10. The terms and conditions of this Agreement, including any exhibits hereto, may not be amended 
except in writing, signed by both parties. Any amendment or addendum to this Agreement shall 
expressly refer to this Agreement. 

I. The waiver of any provision of this Agreement shall be in writing, signed by the Party granting the 
waiver, and such waiver shall not operate or be construed as a waiver of any other provision of the 
Agreement. 

12. Any notices that either Party desires to or is required to give to the other Party or to any other 
person shall be in writing and either served personally or sent by prepaid first-class mail. Such 
notices shall be addressed to the other Party at the address set forth below. Either Party may 
change its address by notifying the other Party of the change of address. Notice shall be deemed 
received within seventy-two hours from the date of mailing, if mailed as provided in this Paragraph. 

To Couna: 
Elise Strickler 
Information General Services 
950 Maidu Avenue, Suite 130 
Nevada City, CA 95959 

To Uniced Way of Nevada CountK 
Louise Reed 
United Way of Nevada County 
563 Brunswick Road, Suite 
Grass Valley, CA 95945 

3. Assignment: This Agreement may not be assigned by either Party. This Agreement is made and 
entered into for the sole protection and benefit of COUNTY and the UWNC. No other person or 
entity shall have any right of action based upon any provision of this Agreement. 



14. Governing Law and Venue: This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of 

California. The venue for any legal proceedings regarding this Agreement. 

15. Authority: All individuals executing this Agreement on behalf of a Party represents and warrants to 

the other Party that he or she has authority to bind and commit each such Party to this Agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereunto have executed this Agreement on the dates 

hereinafter set forth. 

COON qF E A A: 

By: Date: s 
Craig Gries ac , Director, evada County Office of E e ency Services 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

U WAY OF N.~E ADA COUNTY 
,~ J / 

By ~6~- ', ?~: / (..~.'-~-%GZ~ Dated: /-2 ~ i
ouis~e. eed, Executive Director, United Way of Nevada County 



P
hase I: O

E
S

/A
F

N
 G

ra
n

t 
T

o
ta

l G
ra

n
t 

$ 
2

0
0

,0
0

0
 

F
E

M
A

 
$ 

1
5

0
,0

0
0

 
F

ire
 S

afe C
o

u
n

cil 
$ 

5
0

,0
0

0
 

in
 w

o
rk 

T
o

ta
l #

 o
f P

ro
p

e
rite

s Id
e

n
tifie

d
 

3
0

 
B

u
d

g
e

te
d

 co
st p

e
r P

ro
p

e
rty 

$ 
6

,6
5

5
 

T
o

ta
l P

ro
p

e
rtie

s C
o

m
p

le
te

 

P
ro

p
e

rtie
s w

ith
 fin

a
l co

sts su
b

m
itte

d
 

P
ro

p
e

rtie
s n

e
e

d
in

g
 a

d
d

itio
n

a
l w

o
rk 

P
ro

p
e

rtie
s o

ve
r b

u
d

g
e

t 
A

m
o

u
n

t o
ve

r b
u

d
g

e
t 

P
ro

p
e

rtie
s u

n
d

e
r b

u
d

g
e

t 

A
m

o
u

n
t u

n
d

e
r b

u
d

g
e

t 

1
7
 

7
 

1
0

 U
W

N
C

 g
ra

n
t fu

n
d

s w
ill pay fo

r a
d

d
itio

n
a

l w
o

rk 
4

 

$ 
4

,3
0

4
.6

3
 

U
W

N
C

 g
ra

n
t fu

n
d

s w
ill p

a
y fo

r d
iffe

re
n

ce
 if to

ta
l P

hase g
o

e
s o

ve
r b

u
d

g
e

t 
3 

$ 
1

0
,0

4
8

.7
4

 

R
e

m
a

in
in

g
 fu

n
d

s w
ill b

e
 u

se
d

 in
 p

h
a

se
 2 



- 
w

m
o
ao

fw
x
ro

u
sT

ran
n
e.cw

n
t 

reaps 
u
z
s
s
s
 

tom
 

M
Tnxx 

~
a7u 

IO
M

ylm
t2 

oT
lO

l00L
70001i67FG

tM
01fsY

~D
M

 
Pm

nY
slleP. r495sa6 

~C
om

N
~clercan~uederroK

haT
rvM

tuaU
i'aK

m
res rcu

 m
~

.m
v
 

`U
i?/2

o
a 

B
liB

12022 
9fJW

J07i 
fL

~
.f0

 
H

M
.L

 
31!3117 

N
i0

t2
 

. 
0)1O

Z000C
R

00 3e5195U
It 1

p
fl[S

T
 0

R
IV

[ 
P

enn V
alley, C

A 959G
6 

N
re

d
s ~e(e~uiE

le S 
c 

' 

$
[ 655.00 

_
 

6i22tA
C

S
000U

 S
tll5

7
 V

A
M

fR
Y

 W
6Y

 
fm

c
s Y

ilk
y

. C
A

9
l3

4
9

 
C

op1p1E
{C

 C
ed

aR
o

ri t~b9t 
- 

o
I 

~Sy u
im

n
u

d
llo

o
 

1
0
 

lA
 

-
'~

Y
i1

0
0

S
2

0
W

 S
f06i5T

/U
T

O
D

lIt11W
A

Y
 

R
au

M
lf7

u
d
R

x
ay

. G
~

9
T

' 
m

V
~

~
P

e
M

iN
 su

b
m

n
v
R

tin
f fa

r b
e
e
 w

a
h

o
v

e
l sh

ed
 ro

o
! 

/JIE
(7

A
1
1
 

13D
 

j7A
0Z

 
7
 


